information to improve consistency, comparability,
completeness or relevance of our emissions.
This may occur due to changes in calculation
methodologies, errors or improvements in the
accuracy of emission factors or data, or significant
structural changes in our organisation.

Historical recalculations of Vista Group's 2022
base year and the 2024 comparative year were
conducted in 2025 and are presented on the
following page. Emissions associated with web
hosting services contracted through Amazon Web

Services (AWS) are sourced from a supplier-provided
dashboard. In 2025, AWS advised of a change
to its emissions calculation methodology, which
now reports location-based emissions in addition
to market-based emissions, and includes some of
AWS's Scope 3 emissions.

In prior years, we had treated AWS's market-
based emissions as if they were location-based
and included them within our total gross
emissions. These emissions have now been
updated to align with AWS's revised methodology,
ensuring consistency and comparability across
reporting periods.

• Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory Report 20256

2024 recalculations
As previously

reported 2024 Adjustments As restated

Scope 1 Direct emissions 5.7 - 5.7

Scope 2 Office electricity (location-based) 102.7 - 102.7

Total gross Scope 1 and 2 emissions 108.4 - 108.4

Scope 3 Purchased goods and services 1,428.4 226.1 1,654.5

Other categories 1,319.2 - 1,319.2

Total gross selected Scope 3 emissions 2,747.6 226.1 2,973.7

Total gross emissions 2,856.0 226.1 3,082.1

2022 (base year) recalculations
As previously

reported 2022 Adjustments As restated

Scope 1 Direct emissions 10.3 - 10.3

Scope 2 Office electricity (location-based) 132.4 - 132.4

Total gross Scope 1 and 2 emissions 142.7 - 142.7

Scope 3 Purchased goods and services 1,863.0 209.9 2,072.9

Other categories 1,433.0 - 1,433.0

Total gross selected Scope 3 emissions 3,296.0 209.9 3,505.9

Total gross emissions 3,438.7 209.9 3,648.6

GHG inventory methodologies • 7

Organisational boundaries
Vista Group uses a financial control consolidation approach, as defined in the GHG Protocol Corporate
Accounting and Reporting Standard. This approach aligns with Vista Group’s organisational boundaries for
financial reporting. It has been selected as this is where we have the greatest ability to direct the financial
policies of entities within Vista Group, apply generally acceptable accounting practices, and gain access
to information.

A description of our financial reporting basis of consolidation is available on page 88 of our 2025